Contents
Description Page
Table 1. Revision notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Table 2. Breaker catalog number convention . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Table 3. Symmetrical RMS interruption ratings (kA) for 1-pole breaker frame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Table 4. Symmetrical RMS interruption ratings (kA) for 2-, 3-, and 4-pole breaker frames  . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Table 5. Curve notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Thermal magnetic trip unit curves
Figure 1. Fixed thermal fixed magnetic single pole 15 A-125 A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Figure 2. Fixed thermal fixed magnetic two, three, and four pole 15 A-125 A.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Figure 3. Fixed thermal fixed magnetic DC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Figure 4. 240 V peak let through current.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Figure 5. 240 V peak let through energy.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Figure 6. 480 V peak let through current. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Figure 7. 480 V peak let through energy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Figure 8. 600 V peak let through current. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Figure 9. 600 V peak let through energy.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Effective November 2019Technical Data TD012063EN
Time current curves Power Defense MCCB
Frame 1 thermal-magnetic
2
Technical Data TD012063EN
Effective November 2019
Time current curves Power Defense MCCB
Frame 1 thermal-magnetic
EATON www.eaton.com
Table 1. Revision notes.
ote: N Unless noted below, all curves remain unchanged from their prior revision.
Revision Curve number Page Date
1 Power Defense frame 1 initial release 12/14/2018
2 Thermal curves adjusted Figure 1,2,3 5,6,7 10/02/2019
 Let Through curves updated Figures 4,5,6,7,8,9 8 - 13
3
Technical Data TD012063EN
Effective November 2019
Time current curves Power Defense MCCB
Frame 1 thermal-magnetic
EATON www.eaton.com
This information is provided only as an aid to understand the catalog
numbers.
It is not to be used to build catalog numbers for circuit breakers or
trip units as all combinations may not be available.
Table 2. Breaker catalog number convention.
ote: N IEC standard breakers include the CE mark; GB standard breakers
include the CCC mark.
Poles
1 = 1 pole
2 = 2 pole
3 = 3 pole
4 = 4 pole with 100%
 neutral protection
0 = 4 pole with 0%
 neutral protection
Interrupting rating
designator kA at
480 V (UL)
C = 18
F = 25
G = 35
K = 50
M = 65
N = 85
P = 100
Continous current
rating
0015 = 15 A
0020 = 20 A
0025 = 25 A
0030 = 30 A
0035 = 35 A
0040 = 40 A
0045 = 45 A
0050 = 50 A
0060 = 60 A
0070 = 70 A
0080 = 80 A
0090 = 90 A
0100 = 100 A
0110 = 110 A
0125 = 125 A
Terminals included
N = No terminals
J = Line and load terminals
K = Line only terminals
L = Load only terminals
Trip unit type
TFF = Fixed thermal / fixed
 magnetic (non UL)
VFF = 50ºC fixed thermal /
 fixed magnetic
 (non UL)
KNS = Molded case switch
Breaker family
PDG1 = Frame 1 Global UL /
 CSA / IEC / GB
PDG1   3   M   0125   TFF   J
4
Technical Data TD012063EN
Effective November 2019
Time current curves Power Defense MCCB
Frame 1 thermal-magnetic
EATON www.eaton.com
Table 3. Symmetrical RMS interruption ratings (kA) for 1-pole breaker frame.
              Voltage
Frame 120 V 240 V 277 V 347 V 240 V 125 Vdc
Globally
rated
PDG11C 35 25 18 10 25 10
PDG11F - 35 25 14 35 22
PDG11G 100 65 35 18 55 22
PDG11K - 85 50 22 85 35
PDG11M* 200 100 65 25 100 35
Table 4. Symmetrical RMS interruption ratings (kA) for 2-, 3-, and 4-pole breaker frames.
              Voltage
Frame 240 V 480 V 600 Y/347 V 240 V 415 V 250 Vdc **
Globally
rated
PDG1xC 25 18 10 25 20 10
PDG1xF 35 25 14 35 25 22
PDG1xG 65 35 18 55 36 22
PDG1xK 85 50 22 85 50 35
PDG1xM* 100 65 25 100 70 42
PDG1xN* 150 85 30 150 70 42
PDG1xP* 200 100 35 200 100 42
*   Note: UL Current Limiting
** Note: 250 Vdc is achieved using 2 poles in series.
Table 5. Curve notes.
1. These curves apply for 50 Hz and 60 Hz applications.
2. The maximum voltage rating for the frame style is stated in Tables 3 & 4.
3. These curves are comprehensive for Power Defense style circuit breakers including frame sizes, ratings and constructions stated.
4. The total clearing times shown include the response time for the trip unit, the breaker opening and the interruption of the current.  The bottom of the time band is the
minimum commit to trip time.
5. The end of the instantaneous curve is determined by the application or the interrupting rating of the circuit breaker.
6. Thermal magnetic trip unit calibration based on 40ºC ambient, cold start.  Tested with 4 feet of rated wire (75ºC) per terminal.  Tested in open air with current in all poles.
7 Thermal magnetic trip unit instantaneous calibration based on single pole testing.
5
Technical Data TD012063EN
Effective November 2019
Time current curves Power Defense MCCB
Frame 1 thermal-magnetic
EATON www.eaton.com
Curves
Figure 1. Fixed thermal fixed magnetic single pole 15 A-125 A. October 2019
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
1000
10000
1 10 100 1000 10000
Ti
m
e
in
 S
ec
on
ds
Current in Multiples of Rated Current
15A - 125A Fixed Thermal  Fixed Magnetic  1 Pole
Maximum
Tolerance
Minimum
Tolerance
Maximum Interruption Time
40-45
30-35
15
20
25
50-125
Time current curves
Power Defense circuit breakers
Style: Frame 1
Configuration: 1-pole
Trip unit type: Thermal magnetic
Trip unit style: Fixed thermal –
 fixed magnetic
Breaker frame: PDG style
PDG rated
Amps
available in:
15 A
20 A
25 A
30 A
35 A
40 A
45 A
50 A
60 A
70 A
80 A
90 A
100 A
110 A
125 A
Notes:
1. DC instantaneous trip values are approxi-
mately 40% higher.
2. Thermal settings is a function of lr setting
or rating.
3. Tolerance range of current is equal to the
width of the box for that amperage.
6
Technical Data TD012063EN
Effective November 2019
Time current curves Power Defense MCCB
Frame 1 thermal-magnetic
EATON www.eaton.com
Figure 2. Fixed thermal fixed magnetic two, three, and four pole 15 A-125 A.  October 2019
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
1000
10000
1 10 100 1000 10000
Ti
m
e
in
 S
ec
on
ds
Current in Multiples of Rated Current
15A - 125A Fixed Thermal  Fixed Magnetic  2,3,4 Pole
Maximum
Tolerance
Minimum
Tolerance
Maximum Interruption Time
40-45
30-35
15
20
25
50-125
Time current curves
Power Defense circuit breakers
Style: Frame 1
Configuration: 2-,3-, and 4-pole
Trip unit type: Thermal magnetic
Trip unit style: Fixed thermal –
 fixed magnetic
Breaker frame: PDG style
PDG rated
Amps
available in:
15 A
20 A
25 A
30 A
35 A
40 A
45 A
50 A
60 A
70 A
80 A
90 A
100 A
110 A
125 A
Notes:
1. DC Instantaneous trip values are approxi-
mately 40% higher.
2. Thermal settings is a function of lr setting
or rating.
3. Tolerance range of current is equal to the
width of the box for that amperage.
7
Technical Data TD012063EN
Effective November 2019
Time current curves Power Defense MCCB
Frame 1 thermal-magnetic
EATON www.eaton.com
Figure 3. Fixed thermal fixed magnetic DC. October 2019
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
1000
10000
1 10 100 1000 10000
Ti
m
e
in
 S
ec
on
ds
Current in Multiples of Rating (In)
PD1  15A - 125A   DC Rated
Maximum
Tolerance
Minimum
Tolerance
Maximum Interruption Time
50-125
15
PD1  15A - 125A   DC Rated
Maximum
Tolerance
Minimum
Tolerance
Maximum Interruption Time
25
40-45
30-35
20
Time current curves
Power Defense circuit breakers
Style: Frame 1
Configuration: 1-, 2-,3-, and 4-pole
Trip unit type: Thermal magnetic
Trip unit style: Fixed thermal –
 fixed magnetic
Breaker frame: PDG style
PDG rated
Amps
available in:
15 A
20 A
25 A
30 A
35 A
40 A
45 A
50 A
60 A
70 A
80 A
90 A
100 A
110 A
125 A
Notes:
1. DC Instantaneous trip values are approxi-
mately 40% higher.
2. Thermal settings is a function of lr setting
or rating.
3. Tolerance range of current is equal to the
width of the box for that amperage.
8
Technical Data TD012063EN
Effective November 2019
Time current curves Power Defense MCCB
Frame 1 thermal-magnetic
EATON www.eaton.com
Figure 4. 240 V peak let through current.  October 2019
Eaton Corporation September 2017  Rev. 1
1
10
100
1 10 100 1000
Pe
ak
 L
et
 -T
hr
ou
gh
 C
ur
re
nt
, k
A
Available Short Circuit Current, kA rms
PD1 240V
Peak Let Through Current
125A
9
Technical Data TD012063EN
Effective November 2019
Time current curves Power Defense MCCB
Frame 1 thermal-magnetic
EATON www.eaton.com
Figure 5. 240 V peak let through energy. October 2019
Eaton Corporation September 2017  Rev. 1
10000
100000
1000000
10000000
1 10 100 1,000
Pe
ak
 L
et
-T
hr
ou
gh
 E
ne
rg
y
I2 t
, A
2
se
c
Available Short Circuit Current, kA rms
PD1 240V
Peak Let Through Energy
125A
10
Technical Data TD012063EN
Effective November 2019
Time current curves Power Defense MCCB
Frame 1 thermal-magnetic
EATON www.eaton.com
Figure 6. 480 V peak let through current. October 2019
Eaton Corporation September 2017  Rev. 1
1
10
100
1 10 100 1000
Pe
ak
 L
et
 -T
hr
ou
gh
 C
ur
re
nt
, k
A
Available Short Circuit Current, kA rms
PD1 480V
Peak Let Through Current
125A
11
Technical Data TD012063EN
Effective November 2019
Time current curves Power Defense MCCB
Frame 1 thermal-magnetic
EATON www.eaton.com
Figure 7. 480 V peak let through energy. October 2019
Eaton Corporation September 2017  Rev. 1
100000
1000000
10000000
1 10 100 1000
Pe
ak
 L
et
-T
hr
ou
gh
 E
ne
rg
y
I2 t
, A
2
se
c
Available Short Circuit Current, kA rms
PD1 480V
Peak Let Through Energy
125A
12
Technical Data TD012063EN
Effective November 2019
Time current curves Power Defense MCCB
Frame 1 thermal-magnetic
EATON www.eaton.com
Figure 8. 600 V peak let through current. October 2019
Eaton Corporation September 2017  Rev. 1
1
10
100
1 10 100 1000
Pe
ak
 L
et
 -T
hr
ou
gh
 C
ur
re
nt
, k
A
Available Short Circuit Current, kA rms
PD1 600V
Peak Let Through Current
125A
13
Technical Data TD012063EN
Effective November 2019
Time current curves Power Defense MCCB
Frame 1 thermal-magnetic
EATON www.eaton.com
Figure 9. 600 V peak let through energy. October 2019
Eaton Corporation September 2017  Rev. 1
100000
1000000
10000000
1 10 100 1000
Pe
ak
 L
et
-T
hr
ou
gh
 E
ne
rg
y
I2 t
, A
2
se
c
Available Short Circuit Current, kA rms
PD1 600V
Peak Let Through Energy
125A
Eaton
1000 Eaton Boulevard
Cleveland, OH 44122
United States
877-ETN-CARE (877-386-2273)
Eaton.com
© 2019 Eaton
All Rights Reserved
Printed in USA
Publication No. TD012063EN / TBG001429
November 2019
Eaton is a registered trademark.
All other trademarks are property of their
respective owners.
Technical Data TD012063EN
Effective November 2019
Time current curves Power Defense MCCB
Frame 1 thermal-magnetic